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12 Sept 62 

31 August 63 
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Stanleyville 

K. Englund 

H. Kaufman 

Leopoldville 

Office of the CAO 

S. Habib Ahmed 

C. Timbrell 

Property Survey and Claims 

B. Halbert 
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Personnel 

A. Dardeau Vieira 

H. Byers 

Welfare 

J. Taylor 

Procurement 

A. Cooper 

E. Suyderhoud 

Supply and Purchase Control 
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G. Dunn 

fin ance 

m. Pasquet 

A. Massari 

Audit and Inspection 

P.C. martin 

A. Lindner 
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Accommodation 

N. Lanser 

R. Grindall 

OPI 

0. L ehmkhul 

Luent 
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PX and Commiss a ry 

L. Weisberg 

General Services 

8 . Ka plan 

P. Voutsinas 

Civilian Ops 

Orfice of the Chief 
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Fellowships 
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Refugee Relief 

F. Tooby 

.!/ili.Q. 
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FAO -
Dr. m. Chaturvedi 

m. Dupuy 

Transport 

N.J. Boskovic 

ICAO 

H. Costa 
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s. Quij~no Caballero 

Meteorology 

J . w. O'Byrne 

Postal Services 

F. Emmenegger 

UNESCO 

P. Terenzio 

0 . Najman 

Finance 

Frasca 

A. Sallee 

Economic Analysis 

A. liladre 

Judicature 

D. Kokinopoulos 

ILO -
J. Reynaud 

Natural Resourcea 

E. molly 

Public Works 

m. Delisle 

Social Affairs 

Rose 

UNICE F 

m. F rombrun 
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S ~ C U H I T Y S L C T I O N 

INVb0TIGATION UNIT 

No. S- 4- 133 DATE ·: 20 December 1962 

To : SuP..ts VIi::iOR 

From : S/0 F. Lague . I nvestigat i ng Officer -

Subject : SECURI TY (INVi;STIGATIO.N REGARDING ANTECEDENTS 
lViR Iv.tALOJ3A, GAUTHIER) SD 125 . 705; 

1) On 20 December 1962, the Supervisor, E' ville 
Security Detachment handed me a memo from Security 
Investigation Section, Leo . The memo is attached as 
.Annex II A" , to this report. He requested me to check 
the antecedents of MALOBA, Gauthier, SD 125-705 at 
Police Headquarters , Elisabethville. 

'-f; 1P~ 

2) On 20 Decembe~ 1962 I went to Police Headquarters, 
Elisabethville and s poke to the Chief of the 6riminal 
Investigation Department, Commissaire Nicol~s ROULEZ. , , ,t 
After checking the ·Police Records, Commissaire ROu1,EZ 
inf ormed me that MALOBA, Gauthier, sp 125 ►705 was . 
wanted by his Tiepar~ment for esca¢ng f~om Kasapa jail 
wher e he was undergoing 'a; 40 month sentence for 
"abuse of confidence". A full report from Commissaire 

.,_ . . . l • . , 

ROULEZ is attaclied as per Annex II B ". ' 

'3') Please find at.tached a~ Annex 11 C11 to this report, 
·notice B.C.S.K. No. 693/62 taken from " Bulle t in Central 
de i gnalem~nts" dated 31 arch" 1962. 

4) Commissaire ROULEZ also. infor med ,.me that they were 
aware that Mr MALOBA was in Leopoldville and they b0elieved 
he was transported there with some refugees. The correct 
name of the persons is MALOBA and not "MALOMBA" 
CONCLUDED 

DISTRIBUTION 
Security Investigation, Leopoldville 
Special Asstistant to UN Rep, E' ville 
Senior Admin. Officer, E'ville 
Chief Security Officer, Leopoldville 
File Security 

(1) ­
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 

.SECURITY 
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OPERATION DES NATIONS UNIES (,.\ UNITED NATIONS OPERATION 
AU CONGO ,., IN THE CONGO 

Dear Mr. Gardiner, 

BOITE POSTALE 7248 
LEOPOLDVILl.E 

REPUBLIQUE DU CONGO 
CABLE: ONUC. LEOPOLDVILl.E 

16 December 1962. 

Thank you for your good wishes as I go on leave. 

However I go on leave with new attacks by the Auditors 
to speed me, as you will see frorn the enclosed papers. I find in this 
no encouragement to continue to work with the United Nations ia the 
Congo a.nd it is very largely for this reason that I am going to New York 
and Washington during ray vacation to renew contacts with other international 
Organizations. 

It is my view that my responsibility as Relief Coordinator 
was to send aid in time of mortal need to people by the tens of the thousands 
despite all difficulties of dista.nce and danger and inadequate means of 
transport and in personnel. I operated through ONUC field offices who were 
not responsible to me. 

Jline was a.n accountable responsibility but only after one 
year (and that was the year 1961 in the Congo) did to the organization give 
me the part-time help of an accountant. .A.a manager of the Relief' Operations 
I counted on him to keep the books for me and to report to me any defioiencies 
or losses they revealed. 

The attached report of bookeeping defioienoies by the 
accountant is not addressed to me, and it is the first report I have seen 
of these items. 

The aooountant, with the full support of the Auditors, 
throws on to me the responsibility for infulfilled accounting prooedures. 
The Audi tors ha.ve -used this report in a letter to '\1r. Ahmed to oha.re;e me 
with oulpable neglect, as if my only er main responsibility was to keep the 
books. 

. .. / ... 



As far as I know, this and other reports by the Auditors, 
even more dalaaging to my reputation, are the only assessment on reoord 
of my performanoe as Relief Coordinato~. 

Jlay I ask for your intervention to restore equity and 
common sense to this situation? 

With many thanka for your personal kindness, 

Mr. R.K.A. Gardiner 
Officer in Charge 
ONUC. 

Yours sincerely, 

Frederiok w. Tooby. 
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ORGANISATION DES NATIONS UNIES 
AU CONGO 

UNITED 

CONFIDENTIAL 

BOITE POSTALE 7248 
LEOPOLDVILLE 

REPUBLIQUE DU CONGO 
CABLE : ONUC LEOPOLDV!Ll E 

INTER - OFFICE MEMORANDUM 

A: Monsieur Robert K.A. Gardiner 
Charge de la mission ONUC 

NATIONS ORGANIZATION 

™Al:?,v 

De: Albert Marx, Chef Adjoint des Services Administra 

sous couvert de M. Ben T . Twigt , Chef des Services 
Administratifs 

Objet: Bareme des salaires de 1 1 0NUC pour le personnel 
recrute localement 

La note confidentielle du 17 novembre 1962 a propose un 
nouveau bareme des salaires pour les categories 1 , 2 et 3 du 
personnel recrute localement . Les consequences de cette 
augmentation etaient calculees uniquement pour le personnel 
employe a Leopoldville. 

C1 est aujourd ' hui seulement que les renseignements sur le 
personnel local employe a l'interieur du territoire de la 
Republique du Congo sont disponibles. En effet la gestion 
de ce personnel est decentralisee et confiee aux services 
administratifs propres a chaque region. 

Les consequences de l ' augrnentation, pour l'interieur, 
sont resumees ci-dessous . (L ' annexe donne t ousles details) 

... /2 



, ) ,,, 
•· CONFIDENTIAL - 2 -

Augmentation 

Categorie 
Nombre 10 etape de 6 mois 2° etape en annee pleine 

d ' employes Montant % Montant % 

11 1290 l.665 .200 FC 9 . 9 5.647 .000 FC 16 .8 
L2 261 3 76 .000 FC 6 . 5 1 . 429 .800 FC 12 .4 
L3 20 55 . 200 FC 4 . 3 

Compte tenu des chiffres deja communiques en ce qui concerne Leopoldville, 
la depense supplementaire a considerer serait: 

1) p our les premiers six mois: ) 
4 .882.000 FC soit 76 . 281.25 $ ) Ces chiffres comprennent 

2) en annee pleine ) les depenses totales 

12 . 689.600 FC soit 198.275 $ 
) pour Leopoldville et l ' interieur 

Le cas des deux bases de Kamina et Kitona employant environ 1300 travailleurs 
congolais doit etre etudie a part car l 'echelle des salaires ainsi que les 
conditions de vie sont differentes . Le fonctionnaire charge plus particulierement 
de ce probleme se rendra sur place et fournira ses conclusions courant janvier. 



Resultats de l'applicat~-L du bareme propose pour 1- -personnel 
de l'interieur~ du Cong :sauf les 2 bases de Kamin ~t Kitona) 

Bareme actuel 1° etape 20 etape 
Level 1 Step l - 734 X 24 ,000 = 17,616,000 734 X 26 ,400 = 19,377,600 X 27 ,600 = 20 , 258 , 400 

2 - 247 X 25 , 200 = 6,224,400 264 X 28 , 200 7, 444 , 800 X 30 , 000 7, 920 , 000 3 17 26 , 400 448,800 = = X = 
4 - 28 X 27 ,600 = 772,800 35 X 30 , 000 1,050,000 X 33,000 1,155,000 5 - 7 X 28 ,800 201,800 = = = 
6 - 102 X 30 , 000 = 3 ,060 ,000 123 X 33 , 000 4,059,000 36,000 4 , 428 , 000 7 21 31 ,200 655,200 = X = X = 
8 - 47 X 32 ,400 = 1,522,800 87 X 36 ,000 3 ,132 ,000 X 39 ,000 3 , 393,000 9 40 33 ,600 1,344,000 = = X = 

10 - 47 X 34 , 800 = 116221600 47 X 37 , 200 = 1 1 748 1 400 X 42,000 = 1 1274 1000 
33,481 , 400 36 , 811 , 800 39 ,128 , 400 

Augmentation pour la 10 etape de 6 mois 1,665,200 FC soit 9 , 9% 
Augmentation pour la 2° etape , en annee pleine , 5 , 647 ,000 FC soit 16,8% 

Level 2 Step l - 142 X 42 , 000 = 5 , 964,000 218 X 45,600 9,940 ,800 48,0 0 10,464,000 
2 - 76 X 43 , 800 3 , 328 , 800 = X = = 
3 - 10 X 45 ,600 = 456 ,000 14 X 49,200 688,800 51,600 722 , 400 
4 - 4 X 47 , 400 189 ,600 = X = = 
5 - 10 X 49,200 = 492, 000 
6 7 X 51,000 = 357 ,000 17 X 52 , 400 = 890 ,8 0 X 55 , 20 = 938 ,4 
7 - 4 X 52,800 = 211,200 4 X 54, 0 O = 216, 0 X 58,800 = 241,200 
8 4 X 54,600 = 218 ,400 4 X 56,400 = 225,600 X 62,400 = 249 ,600 
9 - - X 56,400 = 

10 4 X 58 ,200 = 2222800 4 X 60, 000 = 240 1000 X 66 , 000 = 264 1000 
11,449,800 12 , 202 , 000 12,879 ,600 

Augmentation pour la 1° etape de 6 mois 376,600 FC soit 6,5% 
Augmentation pour la 2° etape, en annee pleine 1,429 ,800 FC soit 12 , 4% 

Bareme actuel Situation future 

Level 3 Step 1 - 11 X 60 ,000 = 660 ,000 11 X 63,000 = 693 ,000 
2 - - X 62,400 = 1 X 66,000 66 , 000 
3 - l X 64 ,800 64 , 800 = 

= 
4 - 2 X 67 , 200 = 134,400 2 X 69,000 = 138,000 
5 - 1 X 69 , 60 = 69 ,600 1 X 72, 000 = 72,000 
6 - 3 X 72,000 = 216,000 3 X 75,600 = 226 ,800 
7 - - X 75,000 = 
8 - 1 X 78 ,00 = 78,0 0 1 X 79 , 20 = 79 , 200 
9 - - X 81,000 = 

10 1 X 84 , 000 = 842000 1 X 87 ,000 = 811000 
1, 306 , 800 1,362 ,000 

Augmentation - 55,200 FC soit 4,3 i:) 





HENRY MAKSUO 

CHARLES AYOUB BEY 

FOUAO ARIOA BEY 

HUSSEIN AREF 

CHARLES OOUMMAR 

EMILE A. CHEHEB 

OMAR EL HAOIDI 

ADEL EL FAR 

Conseiller Juridique, 

Je viens vous remercier bien vivement 
pour vo~re lettre du 13 Novembre 1962 relative~ ma candi+ 
dature pour un poste juridique aupres <le l'Organisation des 
Nations Unies au Congo . 

Je vous suis tres reconnaissant 
bien voulu la transmettre au Bureau du Personnel. 

Je vous prie de m'excuser u derange­
ment que je vous ai cause et d ' agreer , avec mes remerciements 
reiteres , l'as surance de ma haute consideration. 

Mr . Z. F • Mar 
Conseiller Ju 
aupres de l' 
LEOPOLDVILLE 
C O N G O. 

tJl"t&.e'f? 
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To 

from 

26th November 

Mr. B. T. Twigt, Chief Administrative Officer 

A. J . Jacobs. Office of the Officer-in-Charge 

8■11ject Case of Messrs KAPANGA, MILAMBO A MUSUiG I 

l . I wish to bring the following situation to your attention; 

2. Three of our Congolese employees, Messr Ambroi e KAPANG , 
Antoine MILAMBO and Sylv in MUSUfJGA I , 11 ex-ev cuees from Katanga 
ho ar,, employed here in Leopoldville in the Post Office, Cr i sary 

and K ILU building respectively visited me this morning to .,y that 
they had learnt this morning through a Congolese sentinel that they 
and their familie were to be moved from their present accommodation 
someti to-day . They we not told where they were to be moved to 
end, in fact , have so far reeei d no offici l ecm ,unication whatever 
on thi subject from our accom~odation office . 

3. Their preseht accommodetion is in the Chanic are ss follow : 
a) 

Mr . kAPANGA with his wife and six children live at 1908 venue 
Cngel. . 

b) Mr . f IUMBO with his wife end four children live at 5/70 venue 
de la r erme. 

c) Mr . MUSUNGAI with his wife and five children live t 7/47 venue 
d• l 'Avenir. 

4. Mr. MUSUNGAl has told me that he previou ly lived at N! 4 avenue 
Ldopold . Thre daya ago lorry drove up to hi house, and his family nd 
belongings were sUtnmarily rettovad to thn present ddrees . He received no 
prior n tification of thi move and was not told where he was due to be moved , 

S. With thi precedent in mind it is natural that 11 three of these 
Congolese employees feel worried that similar measures are due to be taken 
to-day . They w re distressed that such traetment could be meted out to th~ ~ 
by ONUC authorities end wished to know where they stand et present . 

2 
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6 . I feel that elementary etendsrds of decency and good management 
demend that before ONUC employee• (of eny category) are required to vacate 
ONUC premises by the ONUC accommodation office t least the following 
courtesies should be observed: 

l) They should be given reaNnabl• forewarning as to when the move 
in question is due to take place . 

2) They should be told in adv nee exactly what alternative 
ecccmrmodetion is nroposed for them. 

3) They should be informed of this matter personally by the 
eccomrnodetion office end not through the sentinel or the 
lorry driver, aa h s been the case above. 

7. I might edd that Mr . KAP NGA having heard unofficially that the 
present occupants of ONUC houses in the Avenue Engels - Chenic area - might 
h veto move from these houses, wrote a letter to the Head of the Accommodation 
Office, dated 8 November 1962. sking whet the situation was in this r spect 
and suggesting n alternative lodging should this move have to take place . 
To this day Mr . KAPANGA ha hadno reply to this letter. 

8. I h ve phoned Mr . L hzar this morning to inform him of the situation 
end he has told me that he will investigate the matter. He stated ed81118ntly, 
however, thet letters could not be written to occupant of U. N. lodgings every 
time they wr.ra required to move else here . Personally I feel thi is the least 
that c n be done if U. N. employees are moved to new premises without any prior 
agreement on their part . It certainly doe not serve the good name of ONUC, 
to say the leeat1if the wives, children end belongings of Congolese employees 
are her■ded on to UN lorrie to an unknown deatin•tion without the slightest 
forewarning that such a move is due to take place . 

9. I t is even more humiliating in the case of the above-mentioned persona 
Qince they re ax-K tangasa, have no roots at all in Leopoldville where they 
do not speak any cf tha M■Ratd vernacular languages end therefore cannot easily 
fend for themselves. 

cc: Mr . Gardiner 
Mr . Lanier ✓ 
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• 
ORGANISATION DES NATIONS UNIES f- UNITED NATIONS ORGAN! 

AU CONGO ~ IN THE CONGO 

POSTALE 7248 ~ • 
OPOLDVILLE 
LIOUE DU CONGO 
NUC. LEOPOLDVILLE 1/-

• OFFICE MEMORANDUM 

1/ 
8 Novembe 196 _ _g_ 

B •• Twigt, Chief Administratove Off~ce 
Jacobs, Office of the Officer-in-CharRi~~ . 

Caso of Messrs. KAPANGA, MILAMBO and MCJSUNGAI 

----
1. I have received a copy of a note dated 27 Nove er 1962 from 
Mr. Lanser to yourself on the above subject. I h ve discussed the 
part relating to Mr. Musungai with Mr. Musungai ·mself, who has 

ented as follows: 

In the first week of November, duri a conversation with 
Mr. Tse ntis of the Accommod4tion Sectio which primarily concerned 
electrici and water problems in his ne lodgings, then at No. 4 
Avenue Leop d, Mr. Musungai was told tat at some unspecified future 
date he might moved back to the Kw" u Building, where he had lived 
during his first ew months as an O employee. No mention whatsoever 
was then made oft move referred o in para. 4 of my memo to yourself 
dated 26 November 19 

b) A week or ten day late, two "European" members of the 
Accommodation Office and a olese employee visited Mr. Musungai 1s 
house at No. 4 Avenue Leopol during office hours to take an inventory. 
They told Mr. Musungai's wi e at she would havewt!epack her bags in 
preparation for an imminen move. Mr. Musungai's~has only just arrived 
from Bakwanga on 31 Octob r 1962 is a complete stranger in Leopoldville. 
She is therefore even 1 sable to erstand the precise implications of 
instructions on the p of members o the Accommodation Office than other 
wives in similar situ tions, however el uent the members of the 
Accommodation Office might have been. 

c) i was informed by the Con lese sentinel a few days 
before he was mo~ d to his present address tha such a move was imminent. 
No details cone ning the date and time of them e, nor the new address 
itself, were g· en by this sentinel. 

2. From the above, I think you will agree that it is hardly possible to 
assert tha Mr. Musungai received anything that could be termed official 
notificat· n of his move from Ave. Leopold to Ave. de l'Avenir. 
Mr. Mus gai flatly denies having been shown his new villa about a week 

t ·his movement. As for his reported '!satisfaction", this was 
note dent from the manner in which both he and his friends were 
wait' g to enlist my support at 8 am. last Monday morning. 

cc. Mr. Gardiner 
Mr. Lanser 
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0 nd Sylv in At, 611 a 

ployed hero in Leopoldvill•· int 
build ively visi ed this mor 
e rnt rough a Congolese en~in that they 

en their femi · oved from thair nsent detion 
mat· y . "o told where t y to ed to 

end, · h · ed no off'ici unie atever 
on th t Otnl'!iOdation offi 

3 . Their onwnodation ia in the Chenic ~res as f 

i~ chlldr n live at l 

b) 

ha !Vi ualy liv 
go hie ho , i 

bel r · een ad • r•cei 
pi-ior noti ce old wh h to 

5. ith • tur l that ell three of the 
Congolese empl ea measures tak 
to-dey. They e d the eue e tanent could to 
by ONUC uthoritiea ed to know llilh .re th 
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6. J feel that y eten rda of decency end good n gs ent 
d mend that re ON (ot af'\Y c t gory) re nquind to vec fe 
0 UC p~ a■ the dation office at least th following 
courteeiea ahould ba 

l) They should e given r•••n bl forewarning s to when th va 
in uee ion ia due tot ke place. 

2) haul d be told in adv nc exactly what eltern tive 
cc ation 1 ropo ed for them. 

) The d be infol'IIMtd of thi etter 
ace · ffi through th 
lo a ha a ee abov • 

r nally by the 
ntin l or the 

7. I igh4 add that~. KAP ·G having h rd unofficially that the 
preaant occu nta of UC house• in the v nu Engl - Chenic area - might 
h veto move from thee houeea, wrote a letter to the Heed of the Ace 

f.fic , d ted O Nove er 1962, a king what the ltu tion as in thia r 
nd suggesting en elternetiv lod ing hould this move h veto take pl 

To thia day r . k PANG h • h dno reply to this l tt r . 

8. I h ve phoned Mr. L nzer thi morning to inform i ·tu tion 
nd he ha• told that h will investig te the •tt r . H tated ed8fflently, 

h wev r , th t lettara could not b written to occupants of U •• lodgings every 
t· they .re r quired to mov else ere. Pereonelly I feel this i th least 
that c n be done if U. N. ployaea are 1110ved to new pre • ithout any prior 
gr nt on their part . It certainly doae not rv the gacd n of O UC, 

to ay the laaet1if th wi~s, children end belonging of C ngol e employee• 
se hended on to UN lorriea to an unkno daetin tion without the slightest 
f re rning th t auch e ve ia d tot ke pl ce. 

9. It re ing in t he e oned p rsona 
ince they are ax ng ot all in Leopoldville where they 

not y of the vernacular sngu gee end her fora cennot eaeily 
fend f lv••• 

cc; G :rdin r ✓ 
• Lenzar 
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ORGANISATION D~ NATIONS UNlES ~\, UNITED NATIONS ORGANIZATION 

AU CONGO 'U!J IN THE CONGO 

To: 

From: 

BOITE POSTALE 7248 C f JP- rlfU 
LEOPOLDvn.LE 

REPUBUQUE DU CONGO 
CABLE: ONUC. LEOPOLDVILLE 

Inter-Office Memorandum 

22 November 1962 

Mr. Charles Taff, Special Legal Adviser / 

Albert Marx, Deputy Chief Administrative Officer 

Subject: Procedure to be observed when a civilian death occurs 

I am forwarding herewith a copy of a draft :procedure 
to be observed when an internationally recruited U. N. civilian 
staff member dies . The draft was prepared by the General 
Services on the basis of the relevant instructions published 
for appli cation to the Military :personnel . Copies of the 
comments of the Chief Procurement Officer and the Chief of 
Military Personnel are also forwarded herewith . I should be 
grateful if you coul d kindly review the draft and let me 
have your comments , if any . 

cc: Mr . B. Kaplan, Chief of General Services . 



OPERATION DES NATIONS UNIES AU OONGO 
UNITED NATIONS OPERATION IN THE CONGO 

Prs. Form LP-5 

\ 

Ser. N° - ;:. .. ~ 
MOUVEMENT DE PERSONNEL 

PERSONNEL ACTION 

Norn ...... I..t.tIB:fL ..... ~'..'.l ......................... . Date de naissance ........ 19. . .5 ....................... .. N ationalite ... ........... 9.Q~S~?.... ............. - ... 
Name f) 1 . 920 

De 
From 

Date of birth 

Li0 " officiel d'emploi ...................... .:;o... L .•. JI.I, 
D lstation 

Departement .... ... .......... .... ........ ........... :.! .•......•. .... ·;nn ····· 
Section/Unit 

N° de poste ....................................................................................................................... . 
Post No. 

Nomination .................. ......... .. ... .............................................. ,. ........................................... . 
Type of appointment 

Categorie ,. ..... : .................................................................................................. .. ..................... . 
Category 

Titre f onctionnel ........................................................................................................... . 
Functional Title 

C ~ et echelon ···········-····~·················-···· .... ···-·························-····-······················· 
Len,. and Step 

Salaire ..................... ......................................... .................... : ...... .................................... .... ... . 
Salary 

Indemnites ......................................... ........... .............. .. ......................... ......................... ... .. 
Allowances 

Observations 
Remarks 

ZLY/co 

prepare par ....................................................................... .... . 
Prepared by 

. Section/ Unit Copy 

Nationality 

Date ~•entree en vigueur .................. ~. ··.-lh ·l9 , .- ............... ~······ ......... . 
Effective date 

A 
To 

·· ································································ ············•······· ···················· ···· ·· ·············• ... , .......... . 

1,. 2- III ·········· .. ······ .. ···· .. ········ .. ····· .. ... , ..... ......... ...... .. -.. .... ................ _ ..................... .............. . 

.... .. .... G..,.¥.r..~ .... .i. .•. 8.Y.0 ..•.. ~ ......... 0.1,..600..,..~). ................... ........................ . 

Chef du Personnel civil 
, Chief of Civilian Personnel 

Z.6 . 11. 9 6 .;. 
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ROUTING SLIP 

'I'O, 
Mr. Jean Back, 

- ◄ .. . 

APPROVAL NOTE AND RETURN 

SEE ME, PLEASE YOUR COMMENT'S -
YOUR SIGNATURE YOUR INFORMATION -
NOTE AND FILE FOR ACTION 

Pour votre information, ose-je vous 
remettre copie de ma lettre que 
j'adresse au Personnel. 
J ' espere que votre toute puissante 
autorite sera aussi efficace pour .. f'aire re:venir Leopoldville m a 

I ~ * ctle elle 1 a ete pour me faire 
venir de force ici. Vous savez que 
roon desir serait de travailler pour 
1 ' OPI car six moiill ra-•EJ. isabethvill e 
me suffisent amplement. Le travail 
chez M: . Mathu me plait beaucoup 

mais 1illle Scheide~~er reprendra son ., 00 

poste a la fin de decemhre done 
ma presence ne sera plus necessaire 
a son bureau. 

Puis- jo crpter 
DATE . FROM 

21/11/62 

61P\:ca;~e aide ?? 

o~P. 



• ;/! 

Leave 
.,. 
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UNI TE D N ATIONS ._ NATIONS UNIES 

~ 

NE W Y ORK 

CASLE ADD R ESS• UNATI ONS N EWY□ RK • A OR E SS E T ELE G R A PH I Q U E 

19 November 1962 

CONFIDENTIAL 

My dear Gardiner, 

I enclose for your information a copy of a letter about Claude Dovaz 
which I have written to Twigt. I imagine that as a matter of good 
administration he will submit his report through you. 

From our point of view the situation is relatively simple . We 
did not, and do not now, question the decision about the non-renewal of 
the Dovaz contract . But he has made serious charges against the 
Organization to which we must have an answer on record. We may never 
use it in communication to third parties, but we do have to know where 
we stand. 

It may be that the necessarily shorthand terminology of cables has 
misled you as to our position. Any rationally formulated complaint 
would receive the attention we are giving to that of Dovaz. There is 
no implication of preferential treatment . At the same time, it is 
inexpedient to ignore the public relations aspect of this matter, not 
merely on account of the natural concern of Dovaz' father to be reassured, 
but also on account of the allegations that some sort of communication 
was made to the Swiss Consul. 

As an example of the difficulties we face in this case, you will 
recognize that my cable 7769 accepted the possibility that Davaz might, 
for good reasons, have been detained and interrogated; your cable 
suggests there was some sort of incident but no surveillance or detention. 
It is in this sort of area that we need to be more fully briefed. 

I am nibt suggesting you should undertake this reporting yourself but 
I hope you will send me whatever comments you think are appropriate on 
Twigt 1 s report. 

Mr. R.K.A. Gardiner, 
Officer-in-Charge, 
United Nations Operation in the Congo, 
Leopoldville 

Yours sincerely, 



Mr. B. Twigt 

AMF/ jg 

19 November 1962 
STRICTLY CONFIDENTIAL 

• •• 

Dear • . gt, 

I hereby ref errin to you for investi ati• d report t e 
case of • Claude Dovaz, a recent employee of UN in the Congo . 
l encl.oa~ a set of documents we received from im which set forth 
his 1.de oft e case . In tnis connection there has also been an 
xch ge o cables With • Gardiner which yo mB¥ :ve seen : my 7769 

of' 2 E ovember and s unn ered to Bunche only of the following day . 
\I at, if any, reply we e, l send to Mr. Dovaz or to • a fat er Vho 
has separe.tel.y comple.ine t.,o our Europe,an Of:fice, would depend on 
your report ; in any case, I would be grateful if tnat report concluded 
wi a summary Which, if need be, could be used for such communications 
or for a press note . 

It seems to me that the non-rene 1 of Dovaz ' contract is a 
relatively minor incident in t _e whole f'i'ai.r though ve should be 
given t e facts of the c ntrectuaJ. to for our ecords . The more 
import t elements in the affair ap ear to oe the de imposed on 
Dovaz ' departure from the Congo ; his "detention" d interrogo.tion; 
the handling o doc1ments d photographtetinclu n the al.leged 
pressure on Miss iurphy to surrender Miss Ryan ' 8 letter) d the 
treatment of Dovaz ' personal eff,ct. articulaTly serious, if correct, 
is the c arge of theft agai t Dovaz communicated to the Sv1s Consul 
and by him to t he e · eral o. 1 ti cal a.rtment : +.his vould ve to be 
substantiated . i lly, I note t t i n tis c unictl.tion to ~ . Ahmed 
on 30 S tember, Dovaz stresses that he considers himself entitled to 
dam.a es and proposes to file a cla · ~fter taking le dvice in Europe . 

In t he circumstances we should have an authoritative report at 
the earliest possible moment, so that we are in & osition to reply to 
a:ay turt er charges againat the conduct of t he UN . ln t he meantime, I 
have sent Claude Dovaz a formal interim reply . l also wr1 ting to 

• Gardiner and ending im a copy of this letter to you -without the 
enclosures • 

With regards . 
Yours s incerely, 

Chief Administrative 0£f1cer 
O.N.U .C. 

Sir Alexander <:Farquhar 
Director of Personnel 

B. • 72 
Leopoldville 
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ROUTING SLIP 

APPROVAL NOTE AND. RETURN 

SEE ME, PLEASE YOUR COMMENTS 

YOUR SIGNATURE YOUR INFORMATION 

NOTE AND FILE FOR ACTION 



8 November 1962 

MR. BACK ' S PROMOTION AND FOST ALLOWANCE 

Mr. Jean Back was placed on the Promotion Register to P-5 this year 
by the European Office where he holds the post of Information Officer. 

Mr. Back's functions in the Congo had also been those of Senior 
Information Officer at Elisabethville from January until early June 1962 
when he replaced 1r. Rolz-Bennet as Civilian Affairs Officer, Elisabethville. 
At this time, Mr. Back was at the P-4 level with a Special Post Allowance 
to P-5. 

He was given the promotion effective 1 July 1962 at the request of 
Mr. Gardiner. 

On 25 June, Mr. Back assumed the new duties and responsibilities of 
the Deputy Officer in Charge of ONUC. Because of the change in function 
and the added responsibility Mr. Gardiner requested that Mr. Back be 
granted a SPA to D-1. 

This was turned down by New York on the basis that it would be 
contrary to the spirit of the promotion system to give a Special Post 
Allowance to D-1 at the same time as a promotion to P-5. However, in 
view of the fact that 1r. Back ' s promotion to P-5 was not based on the 
functions and responsibilities of the Deputy Officer in Charge, he has 
received in fact no recognition of his valuable contribution to ONUC 
in this post. 

It is therefore recommended that Mr. Back be granted the D-1 from 
the date of his appointment as Deputy Officer in Charge. 

r. Back's assignment to ONUC has been extended from 15 October 1962 
with no fixed time limit. 

This SPA seems all the more justified as I understand that the 
policy is to recruit Civilian Affairs Officers at P-5 and D-1 levels. 

FC:kk 
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ORGANISATION DES NATIONS UNIES 

AU CONGO 
UNITED NATIONS ORGANIZATIO~ 

IN THE CONGO ~ \-t 
~,-1\ 

BOITE POSTALE 7248 

LEOPOLDVILLE 
REPUBLIQUE DU CONGO 

CABLE : ONUC, LEOPOLDV ILLE 

Leopoldville, le 7 novembre 1962 

A Monsieur Robert K.A. 

De M. Albert Marx, Chef adjoint 
sous couvert de M. Ben T. 
Adminis tratifs 

Objet: Reponse aux questions 

Le personnel Katangais est fort connu des Services Adminis­
tratifs et, malgre le traitement favorable dont il est l'objet, 
vient journellement presenter des reclamations verbales - Mr KASHA.LA 
le plus frequemment et d'autres occasionnellement font perdre de 
2 a 4 heures par jour du temps de nos plus hauts fonctionnaires, 
pour se plaindre de: 

- Bas salaires 

- Logement defectueux, incompatible avec leur dignite et 
inferieur a celui fourni aux: fonctionnaires internationaux. 

- Non participation au PX 

Tout refus est considere commeune discrimination raciale 
et la menace d'en referer au Chef de la Mission , 

C'est ainsi qu'ils ont pose, lors de la reunion du 
3 novembre, les questions suivantes : 

1. MM. KASHA.LA - KIMAMBWE et NTULA, employee du Service de Securi te 
desirent obtenir le meme salaire que leurs collegues recrutes 
internationalement. 

2. M. NTULA a expose ses difficultes de transport. 

3, M. KASHA.LA demande un frigidaire. 

/ ... 



- 2 -

Point Nol: Vous avez explique aux interesses qu'il etait impossible 
de les assimiler directement a du personnel reorute 
specialement pour lea Services de Securite, et sur une 
base internationale. Il fallait pour le moins attendre 
qu'ils aient fait suffisamment leur preuve avant de 
pouvoir considerer leur integration dans le Field Service; 

Point No 2 M. NTULA pretend que ses collegues du Service de Seourite 
sont transport~s a domicile alors qu'il doit marcher 
longuement afin de rejoindre l'arret de l'autobus; 

Point No 3 

Dans le Service de Securite, il ya deu.x genres de travau.x: 
les travaux de bureau astreints a l'horaire normal de 
l'0NUC - les travau.x de surveillance qui sont pemanents 
et se realisent par roulement: 

1. equipe 0700 - 1400 
2 ; equipe 1400 - 2200 
3. eqaipe 2200 - 0700 
4. equipe - repos -

Le privilege du transport a domicile est r eserve aux 
equipes de surveillance par suite de leur horaire variable; 

M. NTULA participe aux travaux de bureau et, comme ses 
collegues dans le meme cas, empDwite les services normaux 
d'autobus. _ Il est facheux que l'arret soit effectivement 
a environ 1 km de son domicile, 

La demande de M. KASHALA est purement verbale. Il ne l'a 
jamais faite par ecrit au service competent. Quoi qu'il 
en soit, c'est une regle bien admise qu'aucun frigidaire 
n'est loue au personnel recrute localement. 

j 
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ROUTING SLIP 

APPROVAL 

SEE ME, PLEASE 

YOUR SIGNATURE u' 
·1------- !::;_l ____ __:_-ll&-~ll 

NOTE AND-I<'ILE 

IFRO~ 
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ORGANISATION DF.S NATIONS UNlES (~'\, UNITED NATIONS ORGANIZATION 
AU CONGO 'lJf!I IN THE CONGO 

CONFIDENTIAL 

BOITE P()STALE 7248 
LEQP()LDVILLE 

REPUBLIQUE DU OONGO 
CABLE: ONUC. LEOroLDVILLE 

To : Mr. R. K. A. Gardiner, Officer-in-charge 

From: A. M.ar:x: , Deputy Chief Administrative Officer 

Subject: Miss Pia Simeon 

18 October 1962 

I he~eby wish to refer to the r 4port sent to you by Mr. Mathu , 
Chief Representative in Elisabethville concerning the incident which 
was the ori gin of the letter sent by Mr . J oseph Ngalula , Ministre 
de l ' Educcation Nationale , Chef de la Delegation congolaise , to 
Mr. Mathu , copy of which was forwarded to the Pri ¢e Mi nister Mr . Adoula . 

As can be seen from Mr. Mathu ' s re~ rt , Miss Simeon "has 
apologized sincerely to all concerned" .~ d in the absence of any 
i ndi cation of non acceptance of apologies , Mr. Mathu took it for 
granted that those concerned were satisfi eg 

It would appear , therefore, that at this stage, one last point 
seems to require clearance and that is the charge made in Mr. Ngalula ' s 
letter that "Melle Simeon aurait ate apergue la veille de cet incident, 
c ' est-a-di re le dimanche vers 10 h . 30-11 h . dans la voiture avec 
M. Van Roey". 

I have questioned Miss Si meon on the latter point and in the 
enclosed memorandum she confirms the declaration she made to me on 
the question of her being seen in the company of Mr. Van Roey. 

I am of the opinion that the explanation given by Mi ss Simeon 
is satisfactory and that only one further point remains to be cleared 
and that is the circumstances under whi ch she , after the meeting, 
accepted an invitation for an apperiti f at Hotel Leo II . Although 
this is not ment ioned in her letter , Miss Si meon formally stated that 
she did a ccept an invitation for an apperi tif but that she was i nvited 
together with six members of the Congolese Central Government. Her 
acceptance , under such conditions would , I feel , appear normal . 

I trust the above information will satisfy you. 
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OPERATION DES NATIONS UNIES 8\ fuNITED NATIONS OPERATION 
AU CONGO ~ · IN THE CONGO 

A 

De 

BOITE POSTALE 7248 
LEOPOLDVILLE 

REPUBLIQUE DU CONGO 
CABLE: ONUC. LEOPOLDVILLE 

Leopoldville, le 17 octobre 1962 

M. A. Marx, Deputy Chief Administrative Offi~- r , 
P. Simeon, secr8taire, Groupe financier ;'.-,,~~ 

Selon la demande que vous avez formulee au cours de notre 
entretien de cet apres-midi, j'ai l'honneur de vous informer comme 
suit : 

L 'affirmation de f. le ,finistre GALULA, contenue dans le 
dernier paragraphe de sa lettre adressee a M. Jathu, qu 'a Elisabethville 

j'avais ete vue, un di anche, a 10.30, dans la voiture 
de M. Van ey, technicien belge, membre de la delegation 
katangaise a la Commission des Devises 

est exacte• Les faits se sont passes colllille suit: 

Les membres des commissions avaient re9u mot que la premiere 
rencontre avec les delegations katangaises aurait lieu dimanche matin, 
le 23 septembre 1962, a environ 9 heures. Dimanche matin, vers 9 heures, 
tousles wembres de nos deux delegations etaient done reunis dans la 
salle de reception de la villa situee coin Av. Gambella/Av. Saio qui 
avait ete assignee aux Commissions. Nous attendions l'arrivee des 
membres des delegations katangaises - vainement. Apres quelque temps, 
M. Mathu - representant ONUC a Elisabethville - est arrive a la villa 
et j 'ai entendu qu 'il dit aux membres de nos deux delegations que 
M. Van Roey lui avait promis de se presenter aujourd'hui, mais qu 'appa­
re ent, il devait y avoir un malentendu, etant donne que M. Van Roey 
etait introuvable. Il etait clair que la reunion ne pouvait pas avoir 
lieu. 

Ce dimanche, la Commission militaire etait reunie a la Chambre 
de Commerce. Une autre secretaire ONUC y devait prendre la dictee 
des negociations. Je savais que cette secretaire etait surchargee de 
travail et j'ai alors pens6 qu 'il ne serait que juste que je me rende 
a la Chambre de Commerce, pour au moins demontrer ma bonne volonte 
d 'aider. Je me suis rendue a la Chambre de Commerce avec une des voitures 
ONUC a la disposition des membres de nos delegation . 

Arrivee devant l'immeuble de la Chambre de Commerce, j'ai 
remarque une voiture ~erzedes et deux messieurs qui attendaient a cote 
d'elle. Je suis entree dans l'immeuble, pour trouver la salle ou se 
tenait la reunion des militaires• Alors l'un des messieurs que j 'avais 
vus devant l'immeuble et qui m1 avait suivie m'a dit: LJJe vois que vous 
etes onusienne. Je cherche la Co ission des Revenus et la Commission 
des Devises. Je devais rencontrer les mewbres de ces commissions ce 
matin. Je suis f . Van Roey". 

Je l 'ai prie de bien vouloir me ramener immediatement a la 
villa Av. Gambella ou, je lui ai dit, nous aurions une chance de trou-

7 
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ver encore les membres de la commission, puisque je les avais quittes 
a peine 5 minutes. Nous sommes montes dans la Merzedes et partis a 
toute vitesse a la villa ou nous avons trouve les membres de la 
commission qui s'appretaient a partir (ils etaient deja sortis de 
la villa). 

Avec l'arriveede M. Van Roey, la reunion a quand-meme eu 
lie~ 

Apres la reunion, M. Van ey nous a invites a prendre un 
aperitif, au Leo II. Nous nous y sommes rendus dans sa voiture 
(quelques-uns de nous). 

Ce sont la les seules occasions ou je me suis trouvee dans la 
voiture de i . Van ey. ·Jene connais pas • Van Ro ey personnellement. 







C//t>,100 6 C1; y/?_.........__ ___ _ 
C/,/4C //2 (I) 

· 10 Octeber 1962 

-TO W.ilO) 

The bearer •f 

haa been with ONUC ai•ce the begi •ni•g ef the Cea• 

w~rki•e with the U i ted Na tiellfi fer tell yeara ill the 

meut here, a• •P••i •c ceuld be fetutd f•r him. 

e ta.ff •f ..,CA a•d al • t• alilk f•r a y a.ailil ta11ce which 

• him duri•e hir. travel i :. 

R. K. A. Oardi• r 
Officer-i • -Charg• 



TO: 

FROh 

SUBJECTa 

9 Octeber 1962 

Ki aa Nancy Gray, Chief ef Civili a• Pera••••l 

R. K. A. Gardiaer, Officer-i a- Charge 

• Claude~. Devaz 

• Devaz had peraiate tly refuQed t• take 

erdera frem •r ce-eperate with 

i • Eli aabethville . I called hi 

r . Mathu, the UN Repreaeatative 

te Laepeldville a•d waned 

him eace a•d adviaed him te try te ce- eperate with Mr. Mathu. 

Whe• he iaaiated •• referriag all hia queries direct t• Lee, 

I directed the Chi ef Admi i atrative Officer ••t t• reaew hia 

ce•tract. Th re ia •• queatie ef termiaati•• •f. appeiatmeat . 

/' 
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UNITED NATIONS NATIONS UNIES 

' TO: 

THROUGH : 

FROM : 

INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM 

Mr. Robert K. A. Gardiner, 
Officer-in-Charge, ONUC 
Leopoldville 

Ralph J . Bunche 

SUBJECT: Extension of Jean Back's assignment in ONUC 

8 October, 1962 Date: ___________ _ 

FILE NO. :-----------

1. . Sir Alexander and I have consulted about the request f'or a.n extension 
of Mr. Back's assignment with ONUC beyond its present date of 15 October, 1962, . 
as set forth in your memorandum of 24 September 1962. The offices of Personnel 
and Public Information concur in this extension and it is granted. Sir Alexander 
had suggested that I inform you of this . 

2. We note that you have not suggested a fixed time-period for the extension. 
I assume that in view of the position held by Mr . Back as your deputy, the 
time-period should be flexi ble in the sense that it would run until such time 
as you relinquish the post of Officer-in-Charge, unless you should request an 
earlier change. 

cc. Sir Alexander MacFarquhar 



Exp. :BEYA F'rederic 
15, rlle Maringa 
Nouvelle Cite 
LEOPOLDVILLE .. -
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Leop.oldville,, the 6 th. of October 1962 

o.o. to Mr.S. Habib Ahmed 
Chief admini strative 

o.~~ to Mr . Robert GARDINER 
Representative of United Nations 

?41B8 Nancy Gray ..,, 

Royal Building 
LEOPOLDVILLE t.:.; .. . ... 

' -.. 1rl ... .. 
JI 

.., ~ ., 
• 

. "' ~ . .. .. t "'~ 
' 
. 

Dear M:i.ss Nancy , ~,.. 
.~"" 

. ""' 

., . .; 

\ • 

I ~ ia with great honnour I have to address 
you, on this day, t he followi,ng lines for asking you an employ.­
ment in yotu·. different offices . -

Ater m f ther's death, in the Refugees ' 
Camp , on the eightie.±h of December 1961, I have my little bro­
thers ~nd sisters at my whole dispos~l. As I am always out of 
work they ape exposed at 11 sorts of sufferings and misfort es . 
Seeing tlw.t, you will do God a gre~t service if you nw.ke your 
possible a.md find me a work in the offices of the United Nati ns. 
In a nut.shell, it is _,proper,, a.t the very least to a id me and 
find me aometbing .. -

Ae for as Iam concerned , I am the eldest 
of my family , the family of ten children. To refer to my neJ!it 
OJCcupations it is to notice that I have worked at "La Banque du 
CoingOJ"' in the finance and comptabili ty services; and in a priva­
t,e society where I was occupied of the i mportation licenctes , 
the importation of the goods , ·and so one.ram also .fit to ty­
pewrite and have much knowledge in Mathematics . I a a lready 
recence.d in Leopoldville nd I am in rule for staying here.-

On that a ccount I envoy you , in this enve­
lope , m_,v tw school document.§.._for their examination . After t t 
]. 'll pray you t..o envmy them .. oack.-

In the hope of receiving a favorable an­
swer I pray you, Miss. NANCY , to agree with goodness my gre test 
salutations.,.. 


